A

H
—  — —
o ———
e —

UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GENERAL

A/31/255
8 October 1976

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-first session
Agenda item 92
PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1976-1977

Electronic data processing and information systems
in the United Nations

Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions

i. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has considered
the report of the Secretary-General on electronic data processing and information
systems in the United Nations (A/C.5/31/3) which is being submitted in response to
the decision by the General Assembly at its thirtieth session that it should be
provided with a clear and concise account of developments in electronic data
processing and information systems since the twenty-eighth session of the General
Assembly with a forecast of requirements tied to the medium-term plan of the
Organization. 1/ In its examination of the report, the Advisory Committee

received additional information from the representatives of the Secretary-General.

2. The total cost of the United Nations electronic data processing (EDP)
programmes in the biennium 1976-1977 is currently estimated at $12,178,400 (see
annex I), of which $6,757,800, or 55.5 per cent, represents funds under the direct
control of the Electronic Data Processing and Information Systems Service (EDPIS), and
$5,420,600, or k4.5 per cent, is managed by users outside the direct control of
EDPIS, mostly for systems analysis and programming carried out by staff in other
organizational units. The latter amount includes $k,102,500 for salaries and
common staff costs for 82 posts under the regular budget {42 Professional and

40 General Service) and 9 posts from extrabudgetary resources (4 Professional and
S General Service). The corresponding establishment for EDPIS for the current
biennium is 52 posts under the regular budget (24 Professional and 28 General
Service) and one post (General Service) from extrabudgetary resources.

3. The report of the Secretary-CGeneral makes reference to areas of additional
immediate or potential requirements, which may be summarized as follows:

1/ The Secretary-General's report refers to the 1976-1979 medium—term plan
(0fficial Records of the (eneral Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement No. 6A
(A/10006/8dd.1)).

76-19293 /...



A/31/255
English
Page 2

(a) Financial implications in 1977 of the Secretary-General's recommendations,
in the event that they are approved by the General Assembly. In paragraph 123
of the report (A/C.5/31/3), the Secretary-General indicates that they would amount
to $491,500 net of staff assessment;

(b} Known requirements in respect of which the Secretary-General is not
seeking any appropriations at this stage, namely $406,400 2/ related to the
International Computing Centre (ICC) (A/C.5/31/3, para. 80) and $107,000 for the
United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) (A/C.5/31/3, para. 91):

(¢) Potential requirements for the 10 areas referred to in paragraph 18 of the
report (A/C.5/31/3) which have not as yet been determined pending completion of
feasibility studies. However, the representative of the Secretary-General informed
the Advisory Committee that the cost of EDP applications for the United Nations
Centre on Transnational Corporations {para. 18 (c)), was tentatively estimated at
$373,000 in 1977.

L, In addition to the areas of potential expenditure referred to in

paragraph 18 of the Secretary-General's report, the Advisory Committee noted other
areas where additional expenditures for EDP were anticipated in the current
biennium, namely adapting the Headquarters payroll system for use in Geneva
{paras. 72-73), computer utilization by the Economic and Social Commission for
Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) (para. 98), and the proposed system for the Office of
the United Nations Disaster Relief Co-ordinator (UNDRO) (para. T8). The
representative of the Secretary-General informed the Advisory Committee that the
related potential requirements were estimated at $120,000, $66,000 and $7,000
respectively.

5. While recognizing the incomplete presentation of the EDP estimates in the
report (A/C.5/31/3), the Advisory Committee points out that the anticipasted and
potential requirements referred to in paragraphs 3 (b) and (c¢) and 4 above could
amount to e minimm of $1.1 million in 1977.

6. The $491,500 (net of staff assessment) requested by the Secretary-General for
the 1976-1977 programme budget under sections 22D and 22G is a net amount
corresponding to gross expenditure of $821,000, less $329,500 in offsetting income
and savings (ses annex II).

EDP requirements at Headquarters

7. As is stated in paragraph 14 of the Secretary-General's report (A/C.5/31/3),
the requirements of departments, offices and divisions at United Nations
Headquarters for EDP services are met through the New York Computing Centre (NYCC),
which was established in 1965. The operation of the NYCC current facilities is
based on the central processing unit IBM wmodel 370/145 which was installed in

2/ The amount of $378,000 shown in paragraph 80 of the report (A/C.5/31/3) was
calculated on the basis of the initial estimate ($1,508,000) of the United Hations
share of the costs of ICC as given in the Secretary-General's proposed programme
budget for the biennium 1976-1977 (Official Records of the General Assembly,
Thirtieth Session, Supplement ¥o. 6 (A/10006), vol. VI, paras. 22.63-22.66)}, The
appropriation for the biennium is $1,479,800 (see para. 29 below). /




Af31/255
English
Page 3

April 1972 and became fully operational four months later., Its capacity has been
progressively enhanced through additional auxiliary hardware and software in
response to increasing user demands {for actions taken, see A/C.5/31/3, foot-notes
to chart 2),

8. None the less, the Secretary-Ceneral states in paragraph 9 of his report
(A/C.5/31/3) that "... the summary of detailed projections and estimates by each
individual using office, for the accomplishment of presently funded and approved
work programmes, indicates that the total requirement for computer services will
exceed during 1976 the theoretical capaeity of the equipment on its presently
established operating schedule"” and that he "can now confirm that additional
capability is urgently needed ...". According to paragraph 19, the reviews with
users of the NYCC facilities "also revealed the need for an accelerated changeover
to a more advanced computer configuration which would permit fully interactive
capabilities, that is, the possibility of interaction, entry and inquiry from a
terminal directly connected to the computer. This change in the service
possibilities of NYCC has now become imperative, and in some instances critical, if
the objectives of the user work programmes for the 1976-~1979 medium-term plan

are to be met.”’

9. The present situation can best be explained by tables 1 and 2 below. Based
on information provided to the Advisory Committee, table 1 illustrates the
development of actual usage of the NYCC facilities for the years 1973=1975 and the
projected usage for the years 1976-1979, estimated on the basis of the Secretary-
General's review of work programmes of user offices as contained in the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977 §/ and as outlined in the medium-term
plan for 1976-1979. L4/ Table 2 provides information on the computer-use hours by
programmes of the NYCC facilities in terms of actual usage in 1974-1975 and
projections for 19T76-1979, arranged in descending order of magnitude as projected
for the current biennium.

10. The Secretary-General estimates the current capacity of the NYCC facilities
expressed in computer-use hours at 5,963 (see table 1 below). Actual use of those
facilities in 1975 amounted to 5,368 computer-use hours, that is, it was

11 per cent below capacity. The Secretary-General's projections for 1976 (see
table 2 belew) amount to 7,085 computer-use hours, which is 1,122 computer-use
hours or 19 per cent above the theoretical capacity of the NYCC. Table 1 contains
additional information on other indicators used by the Secretary-General to
support his argument that there is already a capacity problem at NYCC. The
Secretary-General's projections indicate that by 1979 the amount of computer time
required by all EDP programmes will be at least double that which was actually
used in 1975.

§/ Q0fficial Records of the-General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
No. 6 (A/10006).

4/ Ibid., Supplement No. 64 (A/10006/43d.1).

/e



qal yoes ssanoxd of paainbal ST PWI] AIOW SNO} PUB ISBIIOUT sqol JO 92Ts Jo SpIodad Jo UIBus[ ouL {TE)
{gamoy esn-toqodmoo 9ou 4ng $QOf SADNPRE JUSUOITAUS JATIOVIIJUT augL (T)
1ad% £LET-QLAT a03 SuiToep Lewm Inoy ssn-Iajndmoo Jo Xoqeu=Xvyndnon
1ad sqof aBeasam oy} SNYU] pPUe SINOY 2EN-I33NdwoD URY) 98I IIMOT B 3B SFEIIOUT 03 PIJBWIIES oI% sqol Lym suogwax YT \m
‘Z aTq®} UT UMOUS ST S3OTJJO JIsn £q samoy 9sn-I33ndwos JO UHOPREIX] AU “FIIITTTORI AU JO STNpIues Burtyeaado PUBIIND
sy e quen Iad (7L Arejwwrxosdde oq quaTasinbe swy} Supmretdosd1iTnu 03 UOTITDPE UL xeef tad A31omded samoy Jajem-toyndmod gog s
suj uo passq 87 awek Jod £4towdeoe sanoy asn-aajndmod ¢ob G SUL  *AWTY 3TUL Fuysssdoad Teagusd syj pus ®IEp Jo judine pue jndur Jor
paITnbad amyy ayg FuTppe Aq peieTnoTed SuimweafoxdriTnm J0F paisufpe 58 sanoy x9jem=Jqnduco ayy ssardis sanoy asn~Jajndwe) \m
*gqTUM [RUCTREZIUREIO I3ST Yyl UT JJ€4s Aq N0 perased FutumrexrFold puw sisfreue swegsds Juipnrond \m,
‘meqsks aYl JO S0URUBGUIBE 3AaTjusasdd Io] pasinbel age sanoy ¢ Lregewrioxdde aours yows mJanoy g2 Jo sfep Burtyaom ¢Gg

70 sT8®q ayj uo pejEnoTEo sy Jeod Tad A3rosdes samoy xajem-Jagndmoo golt¢ SYL  CpesEQ W #28I0UD 9SBOT UOTYM UO Jaqndmod
317 0JUT JTING SO0TASP BuTJeqsl LIjEmoGne Aq painswam asn Jo sanoy LT7ep JO Jaqumu 373 23BITPUT SI0oY Jagam=Tanduan \m

61T -1t ¢t 0'HT £et o B¢t §*IT serrmt .\mngon asn-rognduco asd sqor
€2t 9'2l 14T 0741 w'9T Lect €41 ¢-et1 e .\maSos gejem-gagndmod fed 900
6°6h &Ton g'ne o'ge 9z g Ie 96T gHT * = - fepp Bupwgon aad sanoly asn-raqndmop
6°2h Q-Le Cez¢ 1'% 2z $UET €41 LegT « +  fup Puryaos Jad sanoy xejsm-Jteqndmod
booLeg 9l ey =39 09% €og gle LT Toeomoe s v e v v v fep BuTaon xed sqop
weg TT 25z 01 905 @ £30 L %6 ¢ 99¢ & G966 € Bl ¢ trmm e e e e .\mmngog agn-xoqndmop
gas 6z 8es &g RES 62 TIL 92 06 6T ¥/ v/H v/N * \mmmnson-naau SupmmeaBoxd pue su=3shy
269 Thy e ghe fhhe TEE T0T LéE wet ele 900 652 655 70T QT ToT =+« s ¢+ ¢ (gpUBSNOY} UT) SIUTT psmvso
TSE €41 heS OZT  0gL STT 50T 66 R0 6 Lhz LL o &S5 €21 < soes e e mm e e e s gqof JO JoqEY
épg 61T §6¢ OTT Chl TOT Feg 66 000 96 e1e 94 Ltz gl TES g9 © + (spuesmony ut) sejoxjsfay Lajus wIGI
0%g 0T 695 6 122 § €19 g 995 § 926 09g ¢ 49, 4 cerr .\mmnson aeqau- 393 NdMeD
6L6T 9LAT Llet oL6T Aypoede) el6T HL6T £Let ¥ITITTTORF JOAN 843 3o afesn
LER
)
o T J198L

fove



A/31/255

English
Page 5
Table 2
NYCC computer-use hours
Programme 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979
Statisties . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 933 1526 184 21Lhk7 283 3207
Accounts Division . . . . . . . . . . Lhgg (02 616 703 789 878
Centre for Development Planning,
Projections and Policies, Department
of Economic and Social Affasirs . . . 586 523 576 633 697 766
United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development (UNCTAD) . . . . . . . . 170 330 Lo 566 680 815
Library (Headquarters) . . . . . . ., . 226 225 Log 500 562 634
Sale of postage stamps . . . . . . . . Lo Ls 355 Loo k8o 580
United Nations Children's Fund
(UFICEF) . . . + « « v « « + « « « . 372 371 375 378 381 384
Office of General Services
(Headquarters) . . . « + « + « « « . = - 220 530 905 1 150
Legal v v v v e v e e e e e e e e 3 251 330 360 Loo Lo
Population . v v v 4 v v 4 4 v 4 . . . 163 1ko 300 335 370 Los
EDPIS (NYCC) + + v v « « + « 2« « « « . 154 256 285 320 355 385
UNDP . . v v v v e v e e v s e e e e s 105 1ks 270 297 327 360
Office of Personnel Services
(Headquarters) . . . . + « « .« . . . 194 152 184 312 34O 375
United Nations Joint Staff Pension
21T o 211 179 201 225 252 282
Office of Technical Co-opersation,
Department of Economic and Sccial
Affeirs . . . . . . ¢« 4 v v . o .. 1Th 258 175 195 195 195
Special Account-Reimbursable . . . . . 164 172 180 180 180 180
Budget Division . . . . . . . .« . . . 17 66 82 89 95 103
Technical Assistance Recruitment
Service {(TARS) . . v v« v v ¢« « « « . 7 27 28 125 140 150
Staff Training . . « + v ¢ v & o+ o . 14 57 60 65 70 75
Translation Division, Department of
Conference Services (Headquarters) . T 8 50 53 65 65
United Nations Centre on Transnational
Corpeorations . . . v « v v v & ¢ + . = - 30 50 100 150
OLHETS + v v v o v v e v e e e e . 17 35 L1 45 39 45
TOTAL 3 998 5 368 7 085 8 808 10 252 11 62k
TOTAL, for the biennium 9 366 15 893 21 876




A/31/255
English
Page 6

1l. Accordingly, the Secretary-General proposes that the computer system of NYCC
be upgraded in 1977 by replacing the present central processing unit (IBM model
370/145) by the more advanced IBM model 370/158. In paragraphs 32 and 33 of his
report (A/C.5/31/3), the Secretary-General states that this upgrading of the central
facilities will double the computer processing capacity upon installation; provide
for fully iateractive capabilities and a more extensive environment for interactive
remote processing modes; and permit progressive enhancements by adding suxiliary
devices over the following years in keeping with future changes in users' approved
work progreammes. The Advisory Committee was informed that the upgraded central
facilities would be capable of processing in approximately half the time what the
existing facilities accomplish at capacity level, and that when tooled up to their
maximum, they would be able to process twice as much workload as the present
facilities do at capacity level.

12. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed by the
representative of the Secretary-CGeneral that, subject to the General Assembly's
authorizing the necessary funds, the new central processing unit could be made
available to NYCC in three to six months, depending on conditions at the time of
ordering and that the transition to the larger system would be immediste, without
any period of re-programming or modification.

13. The Advisory Committee inguired whether it would be more advantageous to
purchase rather than lease the new processing unit. In the opinion of the
secretary-General, it would be inadvisable on economic and technological grounds
to enter into the purchase at this time of the IBM model 370/158 computer, for it
might be superseded by new technology long before the break-even point for purchase
had been reached. 5/ The lease costs for the proposed central processing unit are
$54,86T per month (as compared with $27,000 for the present unit) which includes
all maintenance costs and parts for 24 hours’ coverag: per dav, The purchase

cost is $2,528,370, plus & monthly charge of $2,886 for maintenance on the first
shift only, with extra charges as required for non-first shift maintenance. A%
those rates, and tsking into account the interest on capital, the break-even point
for purchase would be well over four years.

14, The Secretary-General estimates the financial implications of his proposals
for NYCC in 1977 at $6L8,200 gross: $109,500 for staff {four new Professional
posts}, $507,700 for upgrading the computer system, and $31,000 for EDP supplies
and materials (see annex II to the present report). The cost of upgrading the
equipment consists of:

5/ For the action taken by ICC in Geneva, however, see para. 48 below.

/oes



A/31/255
English
Page T

(2) Additional annual lease charges for replacing the cenmtral
processing unit IBM model 370/145 with IBM model 370/158
and acquiring additional auxiliary devices to permit
interactive processing . . .« . . . 4 i e 4 4 e w e e e e . 332,200

(b) Lease of additional interactive remote processing
equipment . . . . . L L. Lo o s e e e e e e e e e .. 166,800

(¢} 1Installation of the additional interactive remote
processing equipment, one-time costs . . . . . 4 . 4 4 4 . . 8,700

507,700

To this $507,700 the Secretary-General applies a total deduction of $329,500,
that is:

(d) Extrabudgetary funds expected from UNDFP and UNICEF in the
amount of $120,000 each for the biennium towards the costs
of rental and installation of equipment (A/C.5/31/3, /
Para. 50} . . o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o . {240,000)2

(e) Portion of the current appropriations earmarked for
enhancement to the present IBM model 370/145 which would
no longer be required (A/C.5/31/3, para. 49) . . . . . . . . {( 89,500}

BALANCE (net) 178,200

a/ See para. 26 below.

Observations and recommendations of the Advisory Committee relating to the
Secretary-General's proposals for NYCC

15. Following its examination of the EDP requirements at Headquarters, the
Advisory Committee concluded that there was a need for greater discipline in using
the NYCC facilities, The Committee felt that steps so far taken by the Secretary-
General, especially those referred to in paragraphs 10-13 and 30 of his report
(A/C.5/31/3), to control user demands and ease the pressure on NYCC have not been
fully effective. In particular, there has been a growing tendency to demand the
development of new computer information systems without due regard to budgetary

and cost benefit considerations., This problem is compounded by the growing practice
of legislative bodies to take unco-ordinated decisions on the development of new
information systems,

16, The Advisory Committee understands that EDPIS currently holds separate
discussions with each user requesting new or improved information systems. In the
opinion of the Committee, such an approach provides no opportunity for setting
priorities among competing reguests.

/oo



A/31/255
English
Page 8

17. In paragraph 12 of his report (A/C.5/31/3), the Secretary-General outlines
steps he intends to take to ensure co-ordination, review, and development of EDP
programmes and policies. The Advisory Committee attaches particular importance to
the Secretary-General's intention "to evolve a broad and comprehensive plan for
the development of information systems which will be subjeet to periocdic scrutiny
and review to ensure that they conform to the major objectives of the approved work
programmes and to ensure that financial implications and proposed benefits are
appropriately presented for review'". This exercise should encompass all sectors
and offices in the United Nations. The Secretary-General states that he intends to
seek the advice of all the major departments and offices to guide EDPIS by means

of working groups. The Committee believes that this approach might not be
sufficiently effective in dealing with the problems referred to in paragraphs 15
and 16 above. Accordingly, it recommends the establishment in the Secretariat of

an interdepartmental information systems board whose functions would be as set out
below.

18. The board, with EDPIS providing technical and secretariat support, should:

(a) Conduct an annual review of information systems in each department to
ascertain their continued validity;

(b} Meet on a regular basis to review, evaluate and approve requests forwarded
to EDPIS for new computer-based information rystems, including those requests put
forward as part cof the medium-term plan.

The review should cover all EDP applications irrespective of source of finanecing.
Representation on the board should be at the highest level possible and it should
be chaired by an official of the rank of Under-Secretary-General, preferably the
Under-Becretary-General for Administration and Management. Subject to guidance by .
the board, EDPIS would continue to discharge its other current responsibilities.

19. In the Advisory Committee's opinion, the Secretary-Genersl's workload
projecticons (see para. 9, tables 1 and 2 gbove) demonstrate the need for upgrading
the NYCC central processing unit in the near future. Accordingly, the Committee
recommends acceptance of the Secretary-General’s request for $332,200 to enable him
to lease an IBM model 370/158 computer. The Advisory committee is of the view,
however, that the installation of the new equipment should be deleyed until after
the board referred to in paragraph 18 above has been established and has carried
out the necessary reviews for, otherwise, the existence of additional capacity
might tempt users to promote non-essential or marginal EDP applications. The funds
would be released after the Secretary-General had satisfied the Advisory Committee
that the necessary safeguards were in place and functioning.

20, As for the cost of additional interactive remote processing equipment in 1977,
estimated at $175,500 ($166,800 in lease charges and $8,700 for installation), the
Advisory Committee notes that the Secretary-(General requests the equipment to
enhance the interactive capabilities of the Centre for Development Planning,
Projections and Policies angd the Statistical Office of the Department of Eccnomic
and Social Affairs, the Technical Assistance Recruitment Service in the Office of

/...



A/31/255
English
Page GO

Personnel Services, and the Office of General Services (A/C.5/31/3, para. 33).

The Advisory Committee understands that there is also an influx of plans by other
users of the NYCC facilities to acquire interactive processing equipment and that
feasibility studies are currently under way to assess those plans (ibid., para. 20).
In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee feels that the Secretary-General has
approached the question of acquiring interactive processing equipment piecemeal
and that the wider implications of the subject warrant the undertaking of
co-ordinated feasibility studies of the needs of all programmes .

21. In the light of the foregoing and bearing in mind that the operation of any
additional interactive processing equipment is contingent upon the proposed upgrading
of the central processing unit, the Advisory Committee does not recommend acceptance
of the Secretary-General's request for $175,500 for equipment and the related

request gor one P-3 post {costed at $23,300) referred to in his report (ibid.,

para. 46),

22. With regard to the other staff resources (one P-5, one P-4 and cone P-3)
requested in conjunction with the propcsed upgrading of the NYCC facilities, the
Advisory Committee recommends that the three vosts in question be approved but that
their filling be subject to the procedure outlined in paragraph 19 above. The
Secretary-General also requests two additional General Service posts, but, as is
stated in his report (ibid., para. L7), they are to be financed by UNDP.

23. 1In his report {(ibid., para. 44), the Secretary-General requests an amount

of $31,000 for EDP supplies and material in 1977, in addition to the $245,000
already appropriated for that purpose in 1976-1977. The Advisory Committee has no
objection to the Secretary-General's request.

Reimbursement for services rendered by NYCC to extrabudgetary programmes

2k, The Secretary-General's report on this question (A/C.5/31/3, paras. 52-59)

is in response to the Advisory Committee's request contained in its first report
on the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1976-19T77 for information on
"... whether reimbursement for services rendered by the NYCC to extrabudgetary
preogrammes was commensurate with the volume of such serviceas and, if not, what
steps had been taken to identify and correct any discrepancies”., 6/ Considering
that, in the past, users of the NYCC facilities were not charged fully for EDP
services the Advisory Committee welcomes the introduction of a revised method of
determining charges to all users under which, beginning with 1976, charges will be
based on the total costs of providing all EDP services instead of only computer-use
time. The Advisory Committee was informed that the words "total costs" in
paragraph 55 of the Secretary-General's report should be interpreted as comprising
clearly identifiable costs.

25. Based on the revised system of charging users for EDP services and the
projected increase in the usage of the NYCC facilities, the Secretary-General

6/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session, Supplement
No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2 and 3), para. 22.30,

/oes



A/31/255
English
Page 10

estimated that an additional $50,000 would result under income section 2 of the
programme budget for 1976-197T7 (A/C.5/31/3, para. 51). The Advisory Committee
believes that the costing system needs constant refinement tc ensure adequate
reimbursement for the services rendered.

26. In paragraph 50 of his report (4/C.5/31/3), the Secretary-General calculates
the net cost of upgrading NYCC (including the related staff costs) at $318,700
under section 22. This amount is arrived at by subtracting from the total
additional requirements ($558,T00) a contribution of $240,000 for the biennium
from UNDP and UNICEF, In the table in paragraph 58 of the report, the $240,000 is
again shown as a contribution towards the costs of rental and installation of the
equipment, and not as increased revenue under income section 2. In response to
ingquiries, the Advisory Committee was infermed that developments since the early
part of 1976 when the Secretary-General's report was first drafted indicate that
this contribution from UNDP and UNICEF cannot be related to particular equipment
to be rented by NYCC for their special requirements. Accordingly, the Advisory
Committee is of the opinion that the contribution of $240,000 - which the
representatives of the Secretary-General have confirmed to the Advisory Committee
will accrue in 1976-1977 - should be shown as increased revenue under incone
section 2.

Summary of the Advisory Committee's recommendstions on NYCC

27. In parazraph 21 above, the Advisory Committee recommended reductions in the
Secretary-General's request for NYCC totalling $196,800. On the other hand, the
change in presentation recommended in paragraph 26 involves an increase of
$240,000 under expenditure section 22. Thus, the net effect of the Advisory
Committee’'s recommendations in paragraphs 21 and 26 above is to increase the
Seeretary-General’s request for NYCC under section 22 by $41,200, that is, from
$318,700 to $359,90C.

EDP programmes in Geneva

28, In paragraphs 62-81 of his report, the Secretary-General provides a summary
of United Nations EDP programmes in Geneva for the Statistical Office, UNCTAD, the
United Nations Office at Geneva and the Economic Commission for BEurcpe (ECE),
whose computer processing needs are met through the International Cerputing

Centre (ICC)}. 1In 19T7h-1975 the total cost to the Organization for the use of ICC
facilities amounted to $1,477,40k. Based on projected work programmes, the
Secretary-General estimates that the corresponding cost for the current biennium
will increase by $408,784, or 27.7 per cent.

29. The following table shows the Secretary-General's estimates of the cost of
United Nations usage of the ICC facilities for the years 1976-1979 as compared to
the cost incurred in 197k and 1975.



Af31/255

English
Page 11
United Hations EDP
programmes in
Geneva 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979
B $ $ 8 $ &
Statistical Office . 293,020 326,417 351,589 516,720 578,260 645,208
UNCTAD . . . . . . . 148,061 178,645 227,340 25k 239 279,728 303,473
United Nations
Office at Geneva . . 226,710 237,801 217,400 226,700 276,900 314,200
ECE . . . .. ... 33,959 31,510 42,350 49,250 56,150 63,048
United Nations
Industrial
Development
Crganization
(U¥iDo) . . . . . . 894 286 300 300 300 300
UREP . . . . . . . . 11 - - - - -
TOTAL 702,655 T4, Th9 838,979 1,047,209 1,191,338 1,326,229

TOTAL, for the
biennium 1,477,404 1,886,168 2,517,567

The Advisory Committee believes that thc costs and benefits of existing and
potential EDP applications in Geneva, like those in New York, call for systematic
scrutiny (see paras. 17-18 above). Tae Advisory Committee notes that the above
estimate for 1976-1977 is $406,400 7/ more than the amount of $1,479,800
appropriated for United Fations use of ICC in the current biennium {see annex I to
the present report). The Advisory Committee will revert to this gquestion in the
context of its consideration of the Secretary-General's preogress report on the
programme budget for the biennium 19T76-1977.

30. The Advisory Committee notes that the Secretary-General has used different
methods of assessing EDP requirements at Geneva and at Headquarters. In the latter
case he has used work load statistics, that is, computer-use time, data entry
keystrokes’ number of jobs, output lines and systems and programming man-hours,
while in Geneva the assessment is in terms of cost of usage. The Advisory
Committee found in this inconsistent approach an obstacle to obtaining a
meaningful compariscn of the services rendered to the United Nations by the two
facilities. Iu this connexion, the Advisory Committee recommends that steps be
taken to co-ordinate EDP reporting procedures between Geneva and Headquarters and
to harmonize the methodology of recording EDP usage between ICC and NYCC.

7/ See foot-note 2 above.



A/31/255
English
Page 12

31. For the EDP programmes in Geneva, the Secretary-General requests an additional
appropriation of $166,400: $32,400 for two new posts (one P-3 and one General
Service), $104,000 for equipment 8/ and $30,000 for EDP supplies and meterials

(see annex II to the present report). The request for new posts is based on his
projection of staff resources reguired to meet the schedule of activities in the
area of computer systems analysis/programming (paras. 70 and 71}. The Advisory
Committee recommends that the two posts requested by the Secretary-General be
granted.

32. The Advisory Committee notes that the request related to the United Nations
Office at Geneva ($91,000 for eguipment and $30,000 for supplies and materials,
that is, a total of $121,000), is a resubmission of initial estimates which were
included under section 22G of the proposed programme budget for this biennium, 9/
but which were not recommended by the Advisory Committee for approval pending
further information on the possibilities of developing an interactive system
between the Geneva Office and ICC. 10/ The Advisory Committee is satisfied with
the clarification offered by the Secretary-General in his report (A/C.5/31/3,
paras. TL-T6) ard accordingly recommends acceptance of the request.

33. In the report (ibid., para. 67), an amount of $13,000 comprising annual lease
charges of $12,000 and $1,000 in one-time installation costs is reguested for

remote interactive terminal equipment for the Statistical Office in order to improve
the variety, timeliness and quality of computer processing of country statistics.
For the reasons given in paragraph 20 above, the Advisory Committee does not
recommend acceptance of the Secretary-General's request.

EDP programmes in Vienna

34. The EDP programmes in Vienna relate to the requirements of UNIDO, and are met
by the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) computer facilities (ivid.,
paras. 82-87). In 1974-1975, IATA was reimbursed a total of $506,000 for EDP
services to UNIDO. The Secretary-General estimates the corresponding requirements
in 1976-1977 at $610,000, an increase of 20.5 per cent.

35. The following table provides a summary by main programmes of the costs to
UNIDG of using the TABA computer facilities in 1574-1975 and of the
Secretary-General’s estimates for 1976-1979: 11/

8/ $91,000 for the United Nations Office at Geneva and $13,000 for the
Statistical Cffice.

9/ Offieial Records of the General Assembly, Thirtieth Session,
Supplement No. 6 (A/10006), vel. VI, para. 22.130.

10/ Tbid., Supplement No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2 and 3), para. 22.60.

11/ The Advisory Committee’s observaticns in paras. 1T, 18 and 29 above on the
need for systematic serutiny of EDP applicaticns are equally relevant in the case
of UNIDO, UNEF and the regional commissions.

/o..



A/31/255

Englizsh
Page 13
UNTDO usage of the
IAEA computer
facilities 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979
3 $ $ 3 $ $

Administrative services . 217,700 242,000 265,000 260,000 255,000 241,0C0
Tndustrial operaticns . . 13,000 19,000 27,000 36,000 48,000 66,000

International Centre for

Tndustrial Studies . . 7,300 7,000 8,000 14,000 17,000 23,000
TOTAL 238,000 268,000 300,000 310,000 320,000 330,000
TGTAL, for the )

biennium 506,000 610,000 £50,000

The Secretary-General requests no additional resources for the EDF programmes in
Vienna inasmuch as approximately $633,000 has been appropriated for that purpose
in section 12, UNIDO, of the programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977
(4/C.5/31/3, para. 82).

3., In his report {ibid., para. 86), the Secretary-General indicates that UNIDO

is planning to start in 1976 operating and testing a Vienna teleprocessing terminal
to link UNIDOfs International Centre for Industrisl Studies with the Integrated
Scientific Information System (ISIS) of the International Labour Organisation

(ILO) via ICC. The Advisory Committee understands that EDPIS would be monitoring
the experiment. The Committee locks forward to being informed of its results.

EDP programmes in UNEP

37. EDP programmes in UNEP are summarized in the Secretary-General's report
(ibid., paras. 88-91). UNEP utilizes the computer facilities of an outside service
bureau in Nairobi. UNEP began using EDP in November 197h; usage in 1975 amounted
to 240 hours mostly in accounting and project budgets. The Secretary-General
expects that UNEP's usage of EDP will reach 480 hours in 1976 and 8LO hours in

1977.

38. The Secretary-General estimates that EDP applications in 1976-1977 will cost
$151,800. This amount is approximately $107,000 more than the $45,000 appropriated
for external EDP contracts for UNEP under section 13 of the programme budget for
1976-1977. However, the Secretary-General has indicated in his report (ibid.,

para. 91} that no additional resources are requested at this time pending completion
of an over-all review of UNEP's needs for computer services. The review, which is
to be undertaken in the current biennium, will include a comparison of the cost and
benefits of in-house and external EDP operations.

[ooe



A/31/255
¥nglish
Page 1h

EDP programmes in ECLA

39. In his report (ibid., para. 92), the Secretary-General indicates that
beginning in 1976, EDP services in the Economic Commission for Latin America
(ECLAY will be provided by a computer facility financed jointly with the Latin
American Demographic Centre (CELADE), which will contribute $215,000 in addition
to the $200,000 eppropriated under section 8 of the regular budget for the
1976-19T77 biennium for EDF activities in ECLA,

40. The Advisory Committee understands in this connexion that to date no decision
has beecn taken as to arrangements for and the capacity of the computer facility to
be installed and that consultations are still going on between EDPIS and ECLA.

41, The Advisory Committee is of the opinion that, as a Tirst step, there is need
for ECLA to reduce the vacancy rate in its EDP staff. In this connexion, the
Committee recalls the observation of the United Nations Board of Auditors in its
report to the Genersl Assembly at its thirty-first session on the accounts and
financial statements of ECLA that "Efforts to improve the computer system have
been handicapped by the lack of adequate programming manpower. Hew York
Headquarters' assistance in this area appears to be necessary." 12/ The Committee
agrees with the Board's observations.

FDP programmes in ECA

42, The Secretary-Genersl states in his report (ibid., paras. 95-97) that the
requirements of the Economic Ccrmission for Africa (ECA) for EDP services, which
are met by a small computer facility installed in 1968, have outgrown the capacity
of the existing processor. The equipment now in use is expected to be replaced by
a more advanced computer system early in 1977. The new eguipment will enable ECA
to accommodate principally the expansion of the statistical work programme
enviseged in the 1976-1979 medium-term plan and the development of data exchanges
prograrmes and of an African statistical data bank. The amount appropriated for
EDP activities of ECA in 1976-1977 includes $104,000 for computer usage and
$26L,000 for related staff costs, that is, a total of $368,000. The Secretary-
General estimates that the costs of nbtaining the new computer facility can be

met ".,é)within the funding limits set by the current appropriation” (ibid.,

para. 90).

EDP programmes in ESCAP

43. ESCAP utilizes the facilities in three outside organizations in Bangkok
(ivid., para. 98). The related total cost in the last biennium was $117,000, and
the corresponding figure for 19T6-1977 is expected to be $171,000, an increase of
$54,000, or 46 per cent. The Advisory Committee was informed that the estimates
for 1976-1977 would exceed the appropriations by $66,000. The Advisory Committee

12/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-first Session, Supplement

No. 7 (A/31/7), vol. I, chap. IV, para. T73.

/e



Af31/255
English
Page 15

will return to this question in the context of its consideration of the Secretary-
General's progress report on the programme budget for the biennium 1976-1977. 13/
The Secretary-General has indicated that a comprehensive survey of the Cormission's
EDF needs, including the cost-benefit analysis of continuing %o purchase computer
time as against installing an in-house computer facility, will be undertaken in
the current biennium.

Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems snd Related Activities (IOB)

L4, 1In section VI of his report the Secretary-General provides up-to-date
information on the Inter-Organization Board's revised terms of reference (ibid.,
paras. 101-10h) and the pilot phase of the Common Register of Development
Activities (CORE) project (ibid., paras. 105-110) based on the ACC reports to the
Economic and Social Council at its sixty-first session (E/5803 and E/5804,
respectively). It will be recalled that the terms of reference of the
Inter-Organization Board were established in 1971. The revised text is intended
to strengthen the effectiveness of the Board in exercising its co-ordinating
functions. The Committee attaches particular importance to paragraphs 2 and 4 of
the revised terms of reference, which identify the information systems of concern
to the Board and outline procedures for more effective co-ordination between the
Board and participating organizations (see text asnnexed to E/5803).

45. Paragraph 111 of the Secretary-General's report {A/C.5/31/3) provides a
breakdown of the IOB resources for 1976-1977 as endorsed by ACC in April 1975.

Of the $951,000 total estimates for IOB for this biennium, $334,000 or 35 per cent
is apportioned to the United Nations. The corresponding amounts for the last
biennium were $553,000 and $194,000 respectively. 14/ 1In this connexion, the
Advisory Committee calls the attention of the General Assembly to the belief it
expressed last year that the size of the budget of IOB (nearly $1 million in 1976-
1977) calls for a review of future estimates by the General Assembly instead of
only by ACC. 15/

International Computing Centre (ICC), Geneva

46. The Secretary-General deals with ICC in paragraphs 112-122 of his report
(4/C.5/31/3). He indicates that since 1 January 1976 a new formula has been’
applied under which each participating organization is charged according to its
usage of the ICC facilities. This arrangement supersedes the original formula of
sharing the costs of ICC among the participants on the basis of fixed percentages.
In 197L-1975 the cost to the United Nations was $1,459,005, or L1.1 per cent of
the $3,550,707 total. The preliminary estimates of ICC for 1976-1977 amount to
$4,501,000, of which $1,886,188, or 41.9 per cent, relates to United Nations
operations at Geneva (see para. 29 asbove).

13/ Ibid., Supplement No. 6 (A/31/6) [;b be issuegjl

1h/ Ibid., Thirtieth Session, Supplement No. & (A/10006), vol. VI,
paras. 22.59-22.61,

15/ Ibid., Supplement No. 8 (A/10008 and Corr.2 and 3), para. 22.38.

J



A/31/255
English
Page 16

47, 1In his review of major developments related to ICC, the Secretary-General
reports that early in 1976 the Centre purchased the central processing unit it
has been using. The proposal to purchase was initiated by ICC and was
subseguently accepted by the participating orgenizations.

48, In paragraph 13 above, the Advisory Committee reported that in the opinion of
the Secretary--General it would be inadvisable on economic and technological grounds
to purchase a computer for NYCC. There is an apparent inconsistency between that
conclusion and the purchase of the ICC computer in Geneva. The Advisory Committee
notes that under present arrangements the budget of ICC is not subject to serutiny
by any intergovernmental organ. Bearing in mind the provisions of Article 17,
paragraph 3 of the Charter of the United Hations, the Advisory Committee recommends
that future budgets of ICC should be subject to review and approval by the

General Assembly.

L9, Tn paragraphs 120 and 121 of his report (A/C.5/31/3) the Secretary-General
submits the proposal to reclassify the post of the Director of ICC from D-1 to the
D=2 level as from 1 January 1977 at an additional cost to the United Nations of
$6,400 under section 22D of the programme budget (see annex II to the present
report). In reviewing the Secretary-General's request, the Advisory Committee
addressed itself to the information given in paragraph 121. Taling into acccunt
that the functions carried out by ICC are primarily of a servicing and processing
nature, and bearing in mind that the bulk of systems analysis and programming is
carried out by staff in the participating organizations, the Advisory Committee is
not convinced that the level of responsibilities of the Director of ICC and the
operetion of his office have changed significantly enough to warrant the upward
reclassification proposed. Accordingly, the Committee cannot concur in the
reguest.

Reg¢apitulation

50. The recommendations made by the Advisory Committee in paragraphs 27, 33 and
L9 above entail a total increase of $21,800 in the estimate submitted by the
Secretary-General under section 22 in his report (A/C.5/31/3, para. 123), that is,
from $491,500 to $513,300. For the reason given in paragraph 26 ahove, the
Committee recommends also that the Secretary-General's estimate under income
section 2 be increased by $2L0,000. The Committee's recommendations may be
summarized as focllows:



A/31/255

EInglish
Page 17
Amount (Reduction) or Amount
requested by increase recommended recommended by
the Secretary- by the Advisory the Advisory
General Committee Committes
$ & $
Budget section 22D - sDPIS
A, Btaff:
(1) Additional posts . . . 109 500 (23 300) 86 200
{2) Reclassification of the '
post of Director, ICC & 400 ; (6 400) -
B. EDP eguipment:
(1) Upgrading of the :
computer ., ., , . , , , 332 200 - 332 200
(2) Interactive
equipment . . . . . . 175 500 (175 500) -
Legs: Extrabudgetary funds
and appropriations no
longer required . . . . . .{329 500) 240 000 . (89 500}
C. EDP supplies and '
materials . . . . . . . ., . 31 000 - - 31 000
Subtotal 325 100 34 800 359 900
Budget section 22G - Administrative
and Financial Services, Genevs
A. Staff:
(1) Additional posts . . . 32 400 o - 32 koo
B. EDP equipment . . . . . . . 104 000 (13 000) g1 000
C. ZDP supplies and
materisgls . . . . . . . . . 3C COO - 30 oco
Subtotal 166 400 (13 000) 153 400
TOTAL, under budget B '
sections 22D and 22¢ 491 500 21 800 513 300
Budget section 25. Staff assessment
Income section 1. Income from
staff assessment .« « « « « « 29 300 (& Loo) Qh g0qQ

Income section 2. General
income . .+ . o« - 4 o« « » o« 50 000 2L0 000 290 000




A/31/255
English
Annex I

Page 1

1019 9 %7090 & - - h'loo 2 Lreng y §62h 2°eTT K saumrerBoxd DOAN “TYIOL
1 2el - - - - T 2Cl T°RTY 0°HI9 ﬁ Telo4ng
o'lL - - - - 0°LL - o-LL Lot s s s+ s 3moooy Tepoeds (6)
G HTT - - - - S HIT 'z Joiatta bome v+ s« - pIeog wotsmag
w 33038 uTeL SUOT4EN palTUN ()
HrHot - - - - Hh9T 1*hal Pt Sttt togaNn {€)
1-9¢z ¢ *309s -oul - - - - 1*9¢E LETT #7021 | Tt Tttt UOTYRIISTUYMDY
' dﬂhom SUOT3EN Da3TUA {&)
T*ONT - - - - T oHT - T'OHT P fcoc ot gIMINO {T)
! enmasal puw Arejelpageiixg {2)
i
e 2 0°9e% - - 0°ge8 €Tl T 908t Ltleg T Te0%4ng
creng - - - - g The - [ p Tttt tte s s« siayg (6)
T°Tan rge uorioag | o oyt - - \mo.mﬁ T°91¢ 0°gh T ole ;T t . SIOTAISY TRIIUID JO SOTIFO (H)
¢-lze - - - - ¢rleg - grleze Pt e TemuosIad J0 821440 {€)
T'116 e UOTIDSg | 015 - - \moAmn T70¢% 9*CTT S 9T Tt ot e r e e e e e gquNODRY (Z)
¢ TO¢ D¢e uoTlosy - - - - €*T0¢ 012 g 0ge RS €11-2 (s & S
jxoddns puUe 20TAISY {q})
Lgga ¢ HTHE T - - 7ING 1 C*2h0 2 §°0¢T ST T Tejeqng
ERC - - = = TG = Epr P s13430 (L)
g The - - - - 9 THhe - R ThE ﬂo.na..mthOuou TEITUYaaL JO 2°0TJIJO ﬁmv
F.ﬁ.ﬂ - - - ngﬂ - P.W.w—._” s e v & s a . = 5 ﬂOdPﬁHdﬁOﬁ AMV
6658 0z uot3oes | w'ge - - LT ¢ Ice - L ] et oo whmﬁ dwmmq JOo 321330 ()
17561 1T uoT3oag - - - - T°66T AN 6°LLT Tt . * /Aaviomn {€)
TONT T VS uoloss | L gth - - \J_L.mmm f°Loz - f*Log * vt 83T9T10d PUR SUOIR[OX]
[ ‘Buttuelg juomdoTeang J0F IUSD ()
6500 1 Y5 uoTI088 | £10gS - - ¢ 055 97529 ¢TI 021, A S .\maud...ﬁﬂﬁm (Tl
sATyUBlSqRg  (®B)
i
49 - - - - ¢ 6el, - [444) | TYIOL
g°LEt - - - - g*lLzg - g-Lleg i+« + s+ QgOT Jo aXBYs SUOTYEN palTUL [ A)
GTLoh - - - - G Loh - GTLok 'ttt SI4QE - A0903XE] Y3 JO SOTIFO  (®)
FIOE MaN UT SJIa4IenbpesH 'y
SUOT}O3T goc “oTioas 18301 sorrTddng SWTY JIels PaNgTILS TP SUCT3088 qce uotjoas
T1® JPTIINO J94ndmoo pur  uowmed puw | afesn TR0  JOU30 WOIZ WOXT
f8TEI0L spung Juemd by satIeTeg PapTADLL PRDPTACIT
JO sad.nog

sJIasn Lq pedeusw
30JNOS3E JIT JO SNTeA PRYEULLST

SIJTZ &q pafeusm spung

(sxeTIop $9923¢ PIjTU) JO SPUBSTIOY3 UT)

wntuustq LLAT-9L6T

I XANNY

“o01710 aolsu Aq SodnjTpuadie J(d 4O UOTSNGTAISTO

fonn



‘00T 0n%g 5% = (sxssn Lo paFeusu) 009 oxn ot snrd (D0XN £a pefeuem) QO ‘Geid = SIS Jo 39FpRMQ UT SPUNY TRIOL

*50T Jo =Fesn pg FutpIoddr 3TUN Burssedold BIEQ OVIONN/IOFT JUTOL 3O sdequanzad

umoys aIaym Jdeoxa SATSTTOUT TIV

=50 JO 9800 JO SIBYS SUCTIEN PIITUN

*quawd0TaAdD SABAJTOS

-gapInosal Lreqsfpnquaixe Jo 000°g6Td sepnTaul

009 o JO SR2INOsaL ArelaeBpnqrIfXa S2PNTIUI

.oQ:.mm* Jo sesanogal LIejaldpnaBlixs SIpNTIUT

-pAdURE 1B SOTIFO STUG JI0J UmOUE $3500 U} Pappe 3¢ PINOYS sisqrenbpesy 48 QVIONN I0F §3802 T¥303 84l O&

~gasUan 18 S0TIF0 STUL J0J UMOUS 54500 3U3} pIppe 8q prooys gaoqaenbpray 3% 99TIJ0 TRVTISTIEIS I0J 53800 TEIOY U3 al,

WETmRTmaRA A

fonn

#alT 2T \_dm.ow: ¢ 0°%6 1°¢9¢ T G*20T 1 gtlel 9 \um.mm: £*gee 9 TYLOL INVYD

m.#m OHEOHvam M-:m - m':m = = - — -........-....-.¢oﬂ5m

6 LHE L uwots0es | 6*LlnE - 6 HOT \mo.ngm - - - B R B v

9°09¢ £ uoT309g | 9709¢ 34 096 L-gsg - - - I I R R AR

600§ g uotioss | £700¢ - 07961 6701 - - - D I R I L 7S

Tk MH.EO..nPUUm H..;.; - ._”.._.ﬂ._.ﬁ - - - ) - .|--.-vo|-....-%

Q-LLE 2T uotraeag | Q°LLG S} £°029 g°TSE - - - L A A A ¢ £ 8. (B

2'gal € K'gee T 2'ek G 69T L*alo T galh 1 - \%.Q& 1 TYLOL

Hhges nge uoTioes | CUEbN - - \mm.mm: &rgen - 6 peth - - BARUSD 1® SOTIIO SUOTYEN pe3tun (P)

FAVIR] - - - - z 0Ly - z-oLg « s s < s e+ + 9DTFI0 TEOTISIFEIS (2)

Le6Ls \ﬂﬂ uot393g | 9099 jalqe et [ de, &ra1g - 6°g1% L R <1 o) s B Y]

6°63T \Wnﬂ uot403g | T°R3T 679 a-Le L 6 g 19 - 319 D R L - o/ SR )
BAQUan UL S3TUT SUOTYBN Pajfun

suOT308F | 3¢ WOTIRaF T30l sarrddrg 2UWTY Iieas PAINGLIS TR FUGTF0BE dgc uorjoes

TT® aplsinoe zoqndmon puw WOWMOD puw | aFesn TEI0L IR0 WOXI moL]
‘21808 spung uawd by § FLIBTES DPAPTAOLS DIPTAGL]
F0 S93I008 SI9ST Aq padsusll OTdTH Aq padeusu spuni
gananoessad J0d Jo 2NTeA DPITFATISY

A/31/255
English
Annex I

Page 2

{ ponuTuUoD) I XHANNY




ANNEX II

A/31/255
English
Annex 11
Page 1

Summary of the financial implications arising out of the proposals

of the Secretary-General in his report (A/C.5/31/3)

Gross Net
financial financial
requirements Offset requirements
Budget section 22D - Electronic Data
Processing and Information Systems Service
A. BStaff salary and common staff costs
(1) Additional posta:
One Pu5 (para. 46) . . . . . . . .. 34 300
One P-h (para. 40) . . . . . . . . . 28 600
One P-3 (para. 40} . . . . « . . . . 23 300
One P-3 (para. 34) . . . . .. ... 23 300
One GS (para. 36) .. ... . . . . Extrabudgetary (para. 47)
One GS (para. %2) . . . ... . . . Extrebudgetary (para. 47)
Subtotal (1) 109 500 109 500
(2) United Nations share of the cost of
reclassification of the post of
Director, ICC, from D-1 to D-2
(para. 121) . . . . « « v 4 . . 6 Loo 6 400
TOTAL A, staff 115 900 115 900
B. BEquipment (lease charges)
(1) Upgrading of the central computer
facilities (para. 33) . . . . . .. 332 200
(2) Interactive remote processing
equipment (para. 33) . . . « + . . . 166 800
(3) 1Installation of interactive
equipment - one-time cost (para. 33) 8 700
Less: Extrabudgetary funds from
UNDP and UNICEF towards lease
of equipment (para. 50) . . . 240 000
Less: Portion of 1976-1977
appropriation for limited
enhancement to present computer
no longer required (para. 149} 89 500
TOTAL B, equipment 507 T00 329 500 178 200



A/31/255
" English
Annex 11
Page 2

ANNEX II (continued)

Gross Net
financial financial
requirements Offset requirements
C. LEDP supplies and materials
(para. B4) . . . . .. ... ..., 31 000 31 000
TOTAL A, B, T, under budget
section 22D 654 600 329 500 325 100
Budget section 22G - Administrative
and Financial Services, Geneva
A. Btaff salary and common staff costs
One P-3 (paras. T1, 81} . . . . . . .. 18 700
One GS (paras. 71, 81) . . . . . . .. . 13 700
TOTAL A, staff 32 400 32 Loo
B. Eguipment - (rental charges)
(1) Key punch verified and remote batch
terminal (para. T4) . . . . . . . . 55 000
(2) Electronic accounting machine
(para. T4) . . v v & v e e e e 27 500
(3) Office machine to photocopy
computer printouts (para. Th) . . . 8 500
(L) Remote interactive terminal
equipment, Statistical Office in
Geneva (para. 67) . . . . . « . . . 12 000
(5) Installation of equipment above,
one-time costs (para. 67) . . . . . 1 000
TOTAL B, equipment 104 000 104 000
C. EDP supplies and materials {para. TL). . 30 000 30 000
TOTAL A, B, C, under budget
section 22¢G 166 Loo

GRAND TOTAL, under budget sections
22D and 22G 821 000 329 500

166 Loo

491 500





